

No. 24-57

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION LIFE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARBONDALE, ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Noelle Daniel
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd
Suite 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org

August 15, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. This Court has long held that content-based restrictions on speech are heavily disfavored.	3
a. <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> has been misapplied.	3
b. <i>Reed</i> and <i>City of Austin</i> reflect the Court’s current standards for determining whether a speech restriction is content based.	5
II. <i>Reed</i> is incompatible with <i>Hill</i> , on which the lower court in this case relied, and therefore the Court should overturn <i>Hill</i> ...	6
Conclusion	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver.</i> <i>of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2002)	2, 5, 6, 9
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 7
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	3, 4, 7
